### 502068108 09/19/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROTEKMED, LLC	06/18/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARCHITECT HEALTH, INC.	
Street Address:	479 Calvin Street	
City:	Gurnee	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60031	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6668157	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3127758100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-775-8000

Email: mhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com

Correspondent Name: McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd.

Address Line 1: 500 W. Madison Street

Address Line 2: 34th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26085US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Larry Jarvis

Total Attachments: 2

source=26085US01\_Assignment#page1.tif source=26085US01\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029007 FRAME: 0499 ICH \$40.00 6668

502068108

#### BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012, by and between PROTEKMED, LLC., a North Carolina Limited Liability Company ("Seller"), and ARCHITECT HEALTH, INC, an Illinois Corporation ("Purchaser").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Business Assets (as defined and set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached), in exchange for the Purchaser paying Seller the total sum of One Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars and no/100 (\$1,175.00) as full consideration.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms set forth herein, Seller desires to transfer and assign to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Business Assets, and Purchaser desires to acquire all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Business Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby grant, bargain, sell, deliver, transfer, assign and convey unto Purchaser, its successors and assigns forever, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Business Assets.

Seller represents and warrants it has the authority to transfer and assign the Business Assets as set forth herein and that the Business Assets are not encumbered by a promissory note, loan, financing statement or other similar encumbrance which would adversely affect title to the Business Assets.

Except as set forth herein, Purchaser agrees the Business Assets are being sold in their "as is" condition as of the date of this Agreement with no warranties of any kind, whether express or implied.

Purchaser shall pay all reasonable and customary shipping costs in transferring the Business Assets from Seller or from any of Seller's suppliers to Purchaser.

This Agreement is to be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois without regard to the conflict of laws principles. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Purchaser have caused this Agreement to be signed on the date first above written.

DIDCITACED

SELL	EK .	PURG	LHASER
PROTEKMED, LLC		ARCHITECT HEALTH, INC.	
Ву:	Youl Inli	By:	
J	Salm Gorham	-	Gary Kamees
Its:	Receiver	Its:	President

CITAL E TATA

## Schedule A

"Business Assets" shall be defined as follows:

- 1. United States Patent Number 6,669,157.
- 2. Glove Box Holder Tooling, including but not limited to an Injection Molding 2 Cavity Tool.
- 3. Related inventory and packaging material held in Hickory, North Carolina.

M

PATENT REEL: 029007 FRAME: 0501

RECORDED: 09/19/2012